LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY Mayor's Office of Capital Projects Division of Engineering and Construction

Declaring the intent to vacate a portion of Frankfort Avenue N.W. extending from West 6th Street to West 3rd Street.

Ordinance No: 668-2021

Description: Situated in the City of Cleveland, County of

Cuyahoga and State of Ohio and known as being part of Original Two Acre Lots Nos. 53, 54, 55 and 56, and being a portion of Frankfort Avenue N.W. (41.00 feet wide) as established by Village Trustees, 10-26-1836 and Recorded in Volume A, Page 75 of Cuyahoga County Records, further described as follows:

Being all that portion of Frankfort Avenue N.W. (41.00 feet wide) extending from the east line of West 6th Street (99.00 feet wide) to the west line of West 3rd

Street (99.00 feet wide).

Purpose: The Sherwin-Williams Company is the owner of all

the property abutting Frankfort Avenue N.W. and intends to construct its new corporate headquarters on the property. The Sherwin-Williams Company desires to vacate that portion of Frankfort Avenue N.W. from the east line of West 6th Street to the west

line of West 3rd Street.

A consent form acknowledging approval of this request has been signed from the Council Member.

Ward: Ward 3, Council Member Kerry McCormack